34  C  o n s o l i d a t e d  I n t e r i m  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      N  o t e s      B  a l a n c e  s h e e t  a n d  c h a n g e s  i n  e q u i t y 

V. Notes to the Balance Sheet and to
the Statement of Changes in Equity

Assets

The reduction in trade receivables in the reporting period resulted from seasonal fluctuations during the
year, with a high-revenue final quarter. The rise in inventories was necessitated by the further increased
business volume. Likewise, the increase in other assets, especially the higher accrued income, resulted
from the higher business volume.

Equity

Retained Earnings

At the Annual General Meeting on 16 June 2015, a resolution was adopted to pay a dividend of €1.20 per no-par
share with dividend entitlement for the fiscal year 2014. The dividend was paid out on 17 June 2015.

In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance sheet date and its change during the period under
review, the other comprehensive income that is to be recognised outside profit or loss was composed as
follows:

� €k

30.06.2015 31.12.2014

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions −17,123 3,160 −13,963 −14,874 2,753 −12,121

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities 0 0 0 41 −2 39

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 3,656 −1,054 2,602 2,712 −818 1,894

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −17,849 5,237 −12,612 −10,127 2,950 −7,177

Currency translation differences 29,366 0 29,366 17,601 0 17,601

Other comprehensive income −1,950 7,343 5,393 −4,647 4,883 236

Dividends paid

Balance Sheet and Changes in EquityBalance sheet and changes in equity

35

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2015

 B  a l a n c e  s h e e t  a n d  c h a n g e s  i n  e q u i t y 

� €k

01.01 – 30.06.2015 01.01 – 30.06.2014

Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effects After taxes

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses
on pension provisions −2,249 407 −1,842 −82 13 −69

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses
on securities −41 2 −39 −168 14 −154

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −25 1 −24 −136 11 −125

Reclassifications to profit and loss −16 1 −15 −32 3 −29

Unrealised gains and losses
on financial derivatives 944 −236 708 683 −206 477

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 1,675 −462 1,213 436 −134 302

Reclassifications to profit and loss −731 226 −505 247 −72 175

Currency translation differences of
net investments in foreign operations 0 0 0 42 0 42

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period 0 0 0 42 0 42

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hedging of net investments
in foreign operations −7,722 2,287 −5,435 −869 254 −615

Gains and losses
that arose in the current period −7,722 2,287 −5,435 −869 254 −615

Reclassifications to profit and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences 11,765 0 11,765 810 0 810

Other comprehensive income 2,697 2,460 5,157 416 75 491

Liabilities

The decline in trade payables and in current other liabilities was mainly caused by the usual seasonal fluc-
tuations during the year, with a high-revenue final quarter.

In the reporting period, financial liabilities increased due to the assumption of new loan liabilities.

The increase in other non-current liabilities was caused especially by the long-term purchase price pay-
ment that was agreed for the company newly acquired in the reporting period.

For further details
of the loans, see
Annual Report 2014,
page 213 f

Balance sheet and changes in equity

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2015

[…]

the key parameters on which the measurement is based:
Level 1: Measurement at prices (not adjusted) quoted on active markets for identical assets and liabilities
Level 2: Measurement of the asset or liability takes place either directly or indirectly on the basis of observ-
able input data, which do not represent quoted prices as stated in Level 1
Level 3: Measurement is based on models using input parameters not observable on the market

Fair Value

   L  e a s e s      F  a i r  V a l u e 

See
Annual Report 2014,
page 192 ff and page 218 f

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2015

38  C  o n s o l i d a t e d  I n t e r i m  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s      N  o t e s      F  a i r  V a l u e 

The following table compares the carrying amounts and fair value of the financial instruments for the
classes of financial instruments according to IFRS 7 and their measurement level according to IFRS 13:

Fair Value

� €k

Class pursuant to IFRS 7
Measurement

category

Carrying
amount

30.06.2015
Fair value

30.06.2015

Carrying
amount

31.12.2014
Fair value

31.12.2014 Level

Assets

Non-current trade receivables LAR 9,951 9,988 11,501 11,478 3

Long-term leasing receivables IAS 17 10,032 11,513 8,273 10,118 3

Current trade receivables LAR 371,474 371,474 386,314 386,314 3

Current leasing receivables IAS 17 2,945 2,945 1,514 1,514 3

Securities AFS 3,844 3,844 9,007 9,007 1

Time deposits

Bond loans LAR 25,027 25,318 30,188 30,520 2

Fixed-term deposits LAR 13,805 13,791 5,005 4,990 2

Insurances LAR 5,126 5,166 5,080 5,151 3

Other financial assets LAR 18,054 18,054 25,333 25,333 3

Long-term lending LAR 539 559 550 593 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 3,814 3,814 2,909 2,909 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FAFVPL 128 128 70 70 2

Cash and cash equivalents LAR 88,518 88,518 106,720 106,720 1

Equity and liabilities

Loans FLAC 73,441 81,718 60,233 67,272 2

Non-current trade payables FLAC 248 245 269 272 3

Current trade payables FLAC 161,311 161,311 178,644 178,644 3

Other financial liabilities FLAC 45,550 45,550 61,417 61,417 3

Liabilities resulting from acquisitions FLFVPL 4,546 4,546 2,740 2,740 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 7,888 7,888 109 109 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FLFVPL 1,832 1,832 192 192 2

Thereof aggregated according to
valuation category pursuant to IAS 39 LAR 532,494 532,868 570,691 571,099

AFS 3,844 3,844 9,007 9,007

FLAC 280,550 288,824 300,563 307,605

FAFVPL 128 128 70 70

FLFVPL 6,378 6,378 2,932 2,932

Abbreviations used for the measurement categories of IAS 39:
LAR	 = Loans and receivables
AFS	 = Available-for-sale financial assets
FLAC	 = Financial liabilities at amortised cost
FAFVPL	= Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss
FLFVPL	= Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit and loss

39

Bechtle AG Interim Report as of 30 June 2015

 F  a i r  V a l u e 

Except for the following class, the definitions and measurement methods correspond to those described
in the Annual Report 2014:

As of 31 December 2014, fixed-term deposits within the time deposits had been presented in the category